

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LENEUOTI FIAFIA TUAUA, <i>et al.</i>,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 12-1143-RJL
)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, <i>et al.</i>,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. HISTORY OF AMERICAN SAMOA AS PART OF THE UNITED STATES.....	3
II. PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS OF HARM CAUSED BY DEFENDANTS’ REFUSAL TO RECOGNIZE PERSONS BORN IN AMERICAN SAMOA AS CITIZENS	6
III. INDIVIDUAL PLAINTIFFS’ “NON-CITIZEN NATIONAL” STATUS	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE CITIZENSHIP CLAUSE GUARANTEES CITIZENSHIP BY BIRTH WITHIN THE UNITED STATES, WHICH INCLUDES U.S. TERRITORIES.	12
A. The Text and History of the Fourteenth Amendment’s Citizenship Clause Demonstrate that Birthright Citizenship Applies to the Territories.....	13
B. The Drafters of the Citizenship Clause Sought to Protect Individual Rights in the Territories.....	15
C. The Thirteenth Amendment Does Not Support Defendants’ Narrow Construction of “the United States” in the Fourteenth Amendment.....	19
D. The Fourteenth Amendment’s Citizenship Clause Placed Birthright Citizenship above Politics and Popular Sentiment.	22
E. Supreme Court Precedent Supports Plaintiffs’ Claim That the Citizenship Clause Guarantees Citizenship to Persons Born in U.S. Territories.....	24
II. THE CITIZENSHIP CLAUSE APPLIES TO AMERICAN SAMOA WHETHER OR NOT IT IS AN “UNINCORPORATED” TERRITORY	25
A. The Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Boumediene</i> Rejected the Broad Reading of the <i>Insular Cases</i> Suggested by Defendants.	28
B. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision in <i>King v. Morton</i> Demonstrates Why Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss Must Fail.....	29
C. The Authorities Cited by Defendants Are Legally Flawed and Factually Distinguishable.	31

III.	DEFENDANTS’ JURISDICTIONAL AND PROCEDURAL ARGUMENTS ARE WITHOUT MERIT.	33
A.	The Political Question Doctrine Does Not Bar This Action.....	33
B.	Plaintiffs Have Stated a Valid Claim under the Administrative Procedure Act.....	34
C.	The Claims of Plaintiffs Fosi and Maene Are Not Time-Barred.....	35
D.	Plaintiff Samoan Federation of America, Inc. Has Standing to Sue.....	36
IV.	<i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> ’S POLICY ARGUMENTS CANNOT FORM THE BASIS FOR DISMISSAL AND, AT ANY RATE, ARE MISPLACED.....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Eschenbach</i> , 469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	37
<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967).....	28
<i>Alliance for Natural Health U.S. v. Sebelius</i> , 714 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2010).....	34
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6, 32
<i>Atlas Air, Inc. v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n</i> , 232 F.3d 218 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	35
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	23
<i>*Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	passim
<i>Craddick v. Territorial Registrar</i> , 1 Am. Samoa 2d 10 (1980).....	38, 39
<i>Cunard S.S. Co. v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 100 (1926).....	21
<i>De la Rosa v. United States</i> , 842 F. Supp. 607 (D.P.R.), <i>aff’d</i> , 32 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1994).....	33
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	2, 13
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	passim
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1856).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Eche v. Holder</i> , No. 10-17652, 2012 WL 3939622 (9th Cir. Sept. 11, 2012).....	30
<i>Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Properties, Inc.</i> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 197 (D.D.C. 2009).....	37

Examining Bd. of Eng’rs, Architects & Surveyors v. Flores de Otero,
426 U.S. 572 (1976).....38

Gonzales v. Williams,
192 U.S. 1 (1904).....26

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982).....37

Humane Soc’y v. U.S. Postal Service,
609 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2009).....37

In re Chung Fat,
96 F. 202 (D. Wash. 1899).....20

In re Iraq & Afghanistan Detainees Litig.,
479 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2007), *aff’d sub nom. Ali v. Rumsfeld*, 649 F.3d 762 (D.C.
Cir. 2011)29

In re Navy Chaplaincy,
697 F.3d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....36

Ind. Petroleum Ass’n v. Babbitt,
971 F. Supp. 19 (D.D.C. 1997).....35

King v. Andrus,
452 F. Supp. 11 (D.D.C. 1977).....30

**King v. Morton*,
520 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....3, 27, 29, 30

Lacap v. INS,
138 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 1998).....30

Licudine v. Winter,
603 F. Supp. 2d 129 (D.D.C. 2009).....30

Loughborough v. Blake,
18 U.S. 317 (1820).....14

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....17

Mendoza v. Social Security Commissioner,
92 F. App’x 3 (D.C. Cir. 2004)26

Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....34

National Association of Home Builders v. EPA,
667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....37

Nolos v. Holder,
611 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2010)30

Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Hodel,
830 F.2d 374 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....39

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA,
696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....34

Rabang v. Boyd,
353 U.S. 427 (1957).....31

Rabang v. INS,
35 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1994) passim

Reid v. Covert,
354 U.S. 1 (1957).....29

Ry. Labor Executives’ Ass’n v. United States,
987 F.2d 806 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....36

**Slaughter-House Cases*,
83 U.S. 36, 72-73 (1872)2, 23, 24

The Civil Rights Cases,
109 U.S. 3, 20 (1883).....19

Torres v. Puerto Rico,
442 U.S. 465 (1979).....28

Trop v. Dulles,
356 U.S. 86 (1958).....28

**United States v. Wong Kim Ark*,
169 U.S. 649 (1898).....2, 13, 23, 24

Valmonte v. INS,
136 F.3d 914 (2d Cir. 1998).....30, 31

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., art. I, § 9, cl. 2.....28
 U.S. Const., art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....23
 U.S. Const. amend. XIII.....19, 21
 *U.S. Const. amend. XIV passim

STATUTES

14 Stat. 27 (1866)14
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B).....34
 8 U.S.C. § 1101(22)1
 8 U.S.C. § 1408(1)1
 48 U.S.C. § 1661.....4, 31

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Cong. Globe, 34th Cong., 1st Sess. app. (1856).....17
 Cong. Globe, 34th Cong., 3d Sess. app. (1857).....17
 Cong. Globe, 35th Cong., 2d Sess. (1859).....18
 Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. (1864).....19
 Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)..... passim
 Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1867).....15
 Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. app. (1872)18
 Report of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction (1866)16, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hiram Bingham, *American Samoans: Further Delay is Protested in Granting Them
 Citizenship*, N.Y. Times, Nov. 17, 1946.....5
 Jimmy Carter, Presidential Statement on Signing H.R. 13702 into Law (Congressional
 Delegate for the Territory of American Samoa) (Oct. 31, 1978).....5

Harold Ickes, *Navy Withholds Samoan and Guam Petitions From Congress*, Honolulu Advertiser, Apr. 16, 19475

Dudley O. McGovney, *Our Non-Citizen Nationals - Who Are They?*, 22 Cal. L. Rev. 593 (1934).....25

Reuel S. Moore and Joseph F. Farrington, *The American Samoan Commission’s Visit to Samoa, Sept.-Oct. 1930* (U.S. G.P.O. 1931).....4, 5

Efren Rivera Ramos, *The Legal Construction of American Colonialism: The Insular Cases (1901-22)*, 65 Rev. Jur. U.P.R. 225 (1996)26

W. Rawle, *A View of the Constitution of the United States of America* (2d ed. 1829).....15

L.S. Rowe, *The Supreme Court and the Insular Cases*, 18 Annals Am. Acad. Pol. & Soc. Sci. 38 (1901).....25

2 Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* 653 (Thomas M. Cooley ed., 4th ed. 1873)22

U.S. Dep’t of State, *7 Foreign Affairs Manual (“FAM”)*7

U.S. Dep’t of State, *Common Core Document, Report to the United Nations Committee on Human Rights Concerning the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights* (Dec. 2011)32

U.S. Dep’t of State, *Report to the United Nations Committee on Human Rights concerning the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights* (Dec. 2011).4

U.S. Dep’t of State, *Updated Core Document, Report to the United Nations Committee on Human Rights concerning the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights* (Oct. 2005)5
